The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong financial position and healthy capital ratios
in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in the light of changes in economic conditions.

Group Company

As at 31st March 2015 2014
(Restated)

2015 2014

% % % %

Debt/Equity 1.50 0.43 – 0.03

PRO
OF

9

Page  190 	 Financial Reports
Access Engineering PLC  /  Annual Report 2014/15

Notes to the Financial Statements

5

43.  COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

43.1  Prior Year Adjustments

The Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2014 were prepared by amalgamating the Financial Statements of
the Company and its subsidiary. However, the Financial Statements of SML Frontier Automotive (Private) Limited (Indirect subsidiary) which
were taken for the consolidation purpose was unaudited for the year ended 31st March 2014. The proir year adjustments represent the
effects of the adjustments made to the Audited Financial Statements of SML Frontier Automotive (Private) Limited. The amounts involved
are not material to the Group.

Statement of Financial Position Group
As at 31st March 2014

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Property, Plant and Equipment (Note 15)  3,746,882,244  40,468,280  3,787,350,524
Intangible Assets (Note 17)  622,827,454  5,736,942  628,564,396
Impact on Non-Current Assets  4,369,709,698  46,205,222  4,415,914,920
Inventories (Note 21)  1,948,527,587  (12,621,553)  1,935,906,034
Trade and Other Receivables (Note 43.2)  5,247,222,804  (35,697,752)  5,211,525,052
Amounts Due from Related Parties (Note 23)  135,029,994  26,429,821  161,459,815
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Note 27)  1,521,490,044  (419,605)  1,521,070,439
Impact on Current Assets  8,852,270,429  (22,309,089)  8,829,961,340
Overall Impact on Total Assets  20,179,652,643  23,896,133  20,203,548,776

Retained Earnings  5,813,793,089  1,012,796  5,814,805,885
Non-Controlling Interest  264,951,094  1,386,550  266,337,644
Impact on Equity  6,078,744,183  2,399,346  6,081,143,529
Employee Benefits (Note 31)  119,720,592  1,227,711  120,948,303
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Note 32)  228,416,353  1,735,533  230,151,886
Impact on Non-current Liabilities  348,136,945  2,963,244  351,100,189
Trade and Other Payables (Note 43.2)  2,744,716,537  30,936,111  2,775,652,648
Amount Due to Related Parties (Note 34)  27,277,919  431,513  27,709,432
Current Tax Liabilities (Note 35)  148,981,055  (15,194,082)  133,786,973
Bank Overdraft (Note 27)  20,393,157  2,360,000  22,753,157
Impact on Current Liabilities  2,941,368,668  18,533,542  2,959,902,210
Overall Impact on Total Equity and Liabilities  20,179,652,643  23,896,133  20,203,548,776

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income Group
For the Year ended 31st March 2014

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Revenue (Note 8)  16,386,491,192  (13,150,108)  16,373,341,084
Cost of Sales  (12,202,397,985)  15,383,121  (12,187,014,864)
Overall Impact on Gross Profits  4,184,093,207  2,233,013  4,186,326,220
Other Income (Note 9)  87,424,836  5,217,358  92,642,194
Administrative Expenses  (1,030,241,724)  (16,823,265)  (1,047,064,989)
Net Finance Income (Note 10)  137,876,989  (1,686,308)  136,190,681
Overall Impact on Profit Before Tax  3,327,222,905  (11,059,202)  3,316,163,703

Income Tax Expenses (Note 12)  (428,027,281)  13,458,548  (414,568,733)
Overall Impact on Profit for the Year  2,899,195,624  2,399,346  2,901,594,970

PRO
OF

9

Access Engineering PLC  /  Annual Report 2014/15
	 Financial Reports	 Page  191

Notes to the Financial Statements

5

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income Group
For the Year ended 31st March 2014

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Overall Impact on Profit Attributable to:
Owners of the Company  2,832,058,694  1,012,796  2,833,071,490
Non-Controlling Interest  67,136,930  1,386,550  68,523,480
Profit for the Period  2,899,195,624  2,399,346  2,901,594,970

Overall Impact on Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to:
Owners of the Company  2,928,679,301  1,012,796  2,929,692,097
Non-Controlling Interest  67,021,844  1,386,550  68,408,394
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period, Net of Tax  2,995,701,145  2,399,346  2,998,100,491

43.2  Reclassifications

The presentation and classification of the Financial Statements of the previous years have been amended, where relevant for better
presentation and to be comparable with those of the current year. Following table summarises such classification changes:

As Previously
Reported/Restated

Change Reclassified

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Group

Non-Current Assets
Other Non-Current Financial Assets  37,290,000  1,195,323  38,485,323

Current Assets
Trade and Other Receivables  5,211,525,052  1,764,915,488  6,976,440,540
Other Current Financial Assets  2,842,842,251  (1,766,110,811)  1,076,731,440

Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 2,775,652,648  1,634,177,828 4,409,830,476
Other Financial Liabilities 1,693,054,471  (1,693,054,471)  Nil
Interest-Bearing Borrowings  5,260,203  58,876,643  64,136,846

Net Finance Income
Interest Income on Trade receivables  60,290,834  (60,290,834)  Nil
Unwinding of Prepaid Trade Receivables Expenses (60,290,834)  60,290,834  Nil
Interest Expenses on Mobilization Advance (221,954,418)  221,954,418  Nil
Unwinding of Prepaid Mobilization Advance Income  221,954,418  (221,954,418)  Nil

Company

Current Assets
Trade and Other Receivables  4,225,016,933  1,766,110,811  5,991,127,744
Other Current Financial Assets  2,840,624,043  (1,766,110,811)  1,074,513,232

Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 1,924,974,358  1,693,054,471 3,618,028,829
Other Financial Liabilities 1,693,054,471  (1,693,054,471)  Nil

Net Finance Income
Interest Income on Trade Receivables  60,290,834  (60,290,834)  Nil
Unwinding of Prepaid Trade Receivables Expenses (60,290,834)  60,290,834  Nil
Interest Expenses on Mobilization Advance (221,954,418)  221,954,418  Nil
Unwinding of Prepaid Mobilization Advance Income  221,954,418  (221,954,418)  Nil

PRO
OF

9

Page  192 	 Financial Reports
Access Engineering PLC  /  Annual Report 2014/15

Notes to the Financial Statements

5

Access Engineering PLC

Construction Production of Construction-Related Material 	 Access Realties (Private) Limited Sathosa Motors PLC Access Projects